A party seeking to enforce rights and responsibilities arising under the declaration, bylaws, covenants, 

or other governing documents of an Association in relation to disputes arising from assessments, fines, 

or fees owed to the Association and for which the amount at issue does not exceed seven thousand five 

hundred dollars ($7,500), exclusive of interest and costs, may file a claim in the small claims court. 

11.  “Notice of Delinquency” means a written notice that an Association sends to an owner to notify the 

owner of any unpaid assessments, fines, fees, or charges that the owner owes the Association.